





#### OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

05 August 2024

### THE PRESIDING OFFICER AND MEMBERS

Sangguniang Panlungsod This City

## Dear Presiding Officer and Members of the Sanggunian:

As required by the concerned committees of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, we are furnishing you with a copy of Board Resolution No. 617-2024 of the Philippine Sports Commission relative to the **provision of PHP 1,000,000.00 financial support for the purchase of sports equipment.** 

For your information and appropriate action.

In the name of public service,

MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor

City May 01/8

Copy furnished:

- Philippine Sports Commission (c/o Ms. Ivy May Obina obina.ivymay@psc.gov.ph)
- City Sports Unit
- City Legal Office (c/o Atty. Vanessa Herrero-Verbo)



## Republic of the Philippines Office of the President Philippine Sports Commission



#### BOARD SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, ANNA CHRISTINE S. ABELLANA, Acting Board Secretary of the Philippine Sports Commission (PSC), a government regulatory national agency attached to the Office of the President, with principal office address at Rizal Memorial Sports Complex, Malate, Manila, hereby depose and state that:

 Through a Referendum dated May 30, 2024, approved by a majority of the Board of Commissioners, the following resolution was adopted:

02407145.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 617-2024

On the referral from Gregorio Angelo C. Villar, Chief-of-Staff, Office of Senator Christopher Lawrence 'Bong' T. Go, of various requests for assistance,

"RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to approve financial assistance for the said purpose, chargeable to the General Appropriations Act (GAA) Fund, in the amount of Six Million Seven Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 6,700,000.00), payable to the juridical entity represented by the requesting party, or if there is none, payable directly to the requesting party or a duly authorized representative, broken down as follows:

Requesting Party	Request	Amount
Senator Atty. Francis 'Tol' N. Tolentino	Philippine ROTC Games (PRG) 2024	900,000.00
Robert E. Bachmann, President, Philippine Squash Academy, Inc.	Sports development programs of the Academy	1,000,000.00
Mayor Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que of the City of Tuguegarao, Cagayan	Various sports equipment for the promotion of sports development in the city	1,000,000.00
Atty. Melanie S. Lambino, Chairperson, Women's Club Pangasinan	Basketball, volleyball, and other sports equipment for the Sangguniang Kabataan of Mangaldan, Pangasinan	1,500,000.00
Mayor Bernandino G. Tacoy of the Municipality of Matag-ob, Leyte	Summer Sports Fest	1,000,000.00
Mayor Maria Angelica T. Go of the Municipality of San Isidro, Davao Oriental	Sports tournaments in celebration of the 58th Araw ng San Isidro and 19th Bonsai Festival, to be held on June 18, 2024	700,000.00
Gerald Randolph Anderson, Founder, The Th3rd Floor Fitness Gym	Participation of their team in the Singapore National 3x3 League (NXL), to be held in Singapore from May 25 to 26, 2024	600,000.00
Total		6,700,000.00

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that this resolution is approved in consonance with Board Resolution No. 106-97 authorizing the adoption of a resolution without a meeting called for the purpose



# Republic of the Philippines Office of the President Philippine Sports Commission



## RESOLUTION NO. 617-2024

and the approval herein is subject to the availability of funds, government accounting and auditing rules and regulations, and applicable PSC policies."

"RESOLVED FINALLY, that in the case of financial assistance, the same shall be liquidated after completion of the purpose for which it was given, and that no fund releases shall be made to any party with unliquidated financial assistance."

- All resolutions inconsistent herewith are hereby revised, repealed, amended, and/or modified accordingly.
- 3. That the above resolution is in full force and effect and has not been altered, amended or revoked to date.

Issued in the City of Manila, on May 30, 2024.

Anna Chyistine S. Abellana Acting Board Secretary

Olivia G. Coo Commissioner